The Kraft Heinz Company
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

(in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

January 3,

2016
(53 weeks)

December 28,
2014

(52 weeks)

Net sales $ 27,447  $ 29,122
Cost of products sold 18,299  20,146

Gross profit 9,148  8,976
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,613  4,593

Operating income 4,535  4,383
Interest expense 1,528  1,113
Other expense, net 289  57

Income before income taxes 2,718  3,213
Provision for income taxes 944  880

Net income 1,774  2,333
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 13  15

Net income attributable to Kraft Heinz $ 1,761  $ 2,318
Preferred dividends 900  720

Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 861  $ 1,598

Basic common shares outstanding 1,202  1,192
Diluted common shares outstanding 1,222  1,222

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic earnings $ 0.72  $ 1.34
Diluted earnings $ 0.70  $ 1.31

40

The Kraft Heinz Company
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended January 3, 2016
(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

 Kraft Heinz  Historical Kraft
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma

Net sales $ 18,338  $ 9,109  $ —  $ 27,447
Cost of products sold 12,577  6,103  (381)  18,299

Gross profit 5,761  3,006  381  9,148
Selling, general and administrative expenses 3,122  1,532  (41)  4,613

Operating income 2,639  1,474  422  4,535
Interest expense 1,321  247  (40)  1,528
Other expense/(income), net 305  (16)  —  289

Income before income taxes 1,013  1,243  462  2,718
Provision for income taxes 366  400  178  944

Net income 647  843  284  1,774
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 13  —  —  13

Net income attributable to Kraft Heinz $ 634  $ 843  $ 284  $ 1,761
Preferred dividends 900  —  —  900

Net (loss)/income attributable to common shareholders $ (266)  $ 843  $ 284  $ 861

Basic common shares outstanding 786  —  416  1,202
Diluted common shares outstanding 786  —  436  1,222

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic (loss)/earnings $ (0.34)  $ —  $ 1.06  $ 0.72
Diluted (loss)/earnings $ (0.34)  $ —  $ 1.04  $ 0.70

41

The Kraft Heinz Company
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 28, 2014
(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

 Historical Heinz  Historical Kraft
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma

Net sales $ 10,922  $ 18,200  $ —  $ 29,122
Cost of products sold 7,645  13,248  (747)  20,146

Gross profit 3,277  4,952  747  8,976
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,709  3,062  (178)  4,593

Operating income 1,568  1,890  925  4,383
Interest expense 686  507  (80)  1,113
Other expense/(income), net 79  (22)  —  57

Income before income taxes 803  1,405  1,005  3,213
Provision for income taxes 131  363  386  880

Net income 672  1,042  619  2,333
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 15  —  —  15

Net income attributable to Kraft Heinz $ 657  $ 1,042  $ 619  $ 2,318
Preferred dividends 720  —  —  720

Net (loss)/income attributable to common shareholders $ (63)  $ 1,042  $ 619  $ 1,598

Basic common shares outstanding 377  593  222  1,192
Diluted common shares outstanding 377  600  245  1,222

Per share data applicable to common shareholders:
Basic (loss)/earnings $ (0.17)  $ 1.76  $ (0.25)  $ 1.34
Diluted (loss)/earnings $ (0.17)  $ 1.74  $ (0.26)  $ 1.31

42

The Kraft Heinz Company
Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions)
(Unaudited)

January 3,

2016
(53 weeks)

December 28,
2014

(52 weeks)

Impact to cost of products sold:
Postemployment benefit costs(a) $ (34)  $ (747)
Inventory step-up(b) (347)  —

Impact to cost of products sold $ (381)  $ (747)

Impact to selling, general and administrative expenses:
Depreciation and amortization(c) $ 84  $ 168